for the construction of the bridge and approaches over Waihou River at Mangaiti has been merged or included in the County of Piako:

And whereas it has been mutually agreed between the Ohinemuri County Council and the Piako County Council that the amount of forty-two pounds ten shillings shall be paid annually by the Piako County Council to the Ohine-

paid annually by the Piako County Council to the Ohinemuri County Council as its duly proportionate part of the interest and other charges payable in respect of the loan: And whereas written application has been made by the Ohinemuri County Council to direct accordingly.

Now, therefore, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred on me by section seventy-three of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, do hereby direct that the Piako County Council shall in respect of the loan above mentioned, pay annually shall, in respect of the loan above mentioned, pay annually to the Ohinemuri Council, on the first day of April in each and every year during the currency of the said loan, the above mentioned amount of forty-two pounds ten shillings, as its duly proportionate part of the interest and other charges payable in respect of the said loan.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 15th day of January, 1921.

W. F. MASSEY, Minister of Finance.

Warrant apportioning the Annual Payment in respect of a Loan of £3,000 between the Egmont County Council and the Taranaki County Council.

### JELLICOE, Governor-General.

WHEREAS by section seventy-three of the Local Whereas by section seventy-three of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, it is, inter alia, provided that where part only of any area over which a special rate is made as security for a loan is merged or included within the district of a local authority other than the local authority that made the rate, then the whole of the liability in respect of the loan shall continue to be a liability of the local authority that raised the loan, but the Governor-General may, upon the written application of that local authority, by Warrant under his hand, direct that any local authority in whose district part of such area has been merged or included shall pay annually to the first-mentioned local authority during the currency of the loan on such date as is specified, such amount as he considers a duly proportionate part of the interest and other charges payable in respect of the loan:

And whereas part of the area over which a special loan of

three thousand pounds (in respect of which the inscribed amount is three thousand and fifty-nine pounds eighteen shillings and elevenpence) was raised by the Parihaka Road Board (since merged in the Egmont County Council) for the purpose of draining, forming, culverting, and metalling the Upper Puniho Road from the main South Road to the Cart rington Road, has been merged or included in the County of Taranaki:

of Taranaki:

And whereas it has been mutually agreed between the Egmont County Council and the Taranaki County Council that the amount of thirty-nine pounds fifteen shillings and twopence shall be paid annually by the Taranaki County Council to the Egmont County Council as its duly proportionate part of the interest and other charges payable in respect of the said loan: And whereas written application has been made by the Egmont County Council to direct accordingly: accordingly:

Now, therefore, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred on me by section seventy-three of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, do hereby direct that the Taranaki County Council shall, in respect of the loan above mentioned, pay annually to the Egmont County Council, on the first day of December in each and every year during the currency of the said loan, the above-mentioned amount of thirty-nine pounds fifteen shillings and twopence as its duly proportionate part of the interest and other charges payable in respect of the said loan.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 15th day of January, 1921.

W. F. MASSEY, Minister of Finance.

Commissioner of Native Land Court appointed.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General,

N pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in me by the Public Service Act, 1912, I, John Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby confirm the appointment by the Commissioner of the Public Service of

#### HENRY SEYMOUR KING

to be a Commissioner of the Native Land Court under the Native Land Act, 1909, for the Dominion of New Zealand, as from the first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty.

s witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 15th day of January, 1921.

W. F. MASSEY, Prime Minister.

Regulations under the Census and Statistics Act, 1910.

### JELLICOE, Governor-General.

W HEREAS it is enacted by section thirty-five of the Census and Statistics Act, 1910, that the Governor-General may from time to time make all such regulations, consistent with the said Act, as are necessary or expedient for giving effect to the said Act: And whereas it is expedient to make such regulations accordingly:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon me as aforesaid, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby make the following regulations prescribing certain additional matter which shall be entered upon the Householders Census Schedule; and do hereby declare that these regulations shall come into operation on the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one.

## REGULATIONS.

1. In addition to the matters specified in the First Schedule of the Census and Statistics Act, 1910, the Statistician shall cause to be entered upon the Householders Census Schedule questions in relation to the following matters:

(a.) In the case of a married man, widower, or widow, the number, sexes, and ages of all his or her living children, including step-children and children by adoption.

Manner in which nationality acquired.

(c.) Whether life insured, and amount of capital sum assured (if any).

(d.) The usual place of residence of persons who are away

from such usual place of residence when enumerated.
(e.) The nature of occupancy and the rent or rental value

(e.) The nature of occupancy and the left of reflect value of the dwelling.

(f.) In the case of households situated outside city, borough, or town district boundaries, the name of the township or locality in which the dwelling is situated. the post-office commonly used, and the distance from such post-office.

(g.) Particulars in regard to bees and the production of honey and beeswax.

s witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 17th day of December, 1920.

G. JAS. ANDERSON, Minister of Internal Affairs

Warrant appointing Conciliation Commissioner under the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Amendment Act, 1908.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General.

N exercise and pursuance of the power and authority conferred on me by section twenty-nine of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Amendment Act, 1908, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby appoint

#### WILLIAM HERBERT HAGGER

to be a Conciliation Commissioner under and for the purpose of Part III of the said Act; appointment to date from the twenty-first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 18th day of January, 1921.

W. H. HERRIES.